
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Wednesday 18 October, 2017 in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston, at 8.00am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 07 June 2017  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Matters Arising  

5. CITB Construction Skills Gap Analysis  (Pages 9 - 86)
Andrew Bridge from CITB will attend to present this item

6. BBL School Improvement Board  
John Boyle, Chair of the BBL SIB, will attend to present this item

7. Skills and Employment Hub Update & Objectives  (Pages 87 - 96)

8. Area Based Review - Recommendations from the Implementation Group  
(Pages 97 - 116)

9. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership  
• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 

consideration/approval by the LEP Board.

• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 
report for the LEP Board.

10. Any Other Business  



- 2 -

11. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting will be held at 8.00am on 29 November 2017 in Committee 
Room D (Henry Bolingbroke Room), County Hall, Preston.

The programme of meetings for 2018 is scheduled as follows, with all venues 
to be confirmed:

8.00am 07 February 2018 - informal
8.00am 11 April 2018
8.00am 06 June 2018
8.00am 12 September 2018 - informal
8.00am 10 October 2018
8.00am 21 November 2018

Part II (Private and Confidential)

12. ESF ESFA Projects - Performance Reports  (Pages 117 - 126)
Not for publication – exempt information as defined in paragraph 41 
(Information provided in confidence relating to contracts) of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

The three Strategic Partnership Managers will attend to present this item.

13. ESF/ESFA Projects Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan  (Pages 
127 - 130)
Not for publication – exempt information as defined in paragraph 41 
(Information provided in confidence relating to contracts) of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

The three Strategic Partnership Managers will attend to present this item.



Private and Confidential

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th June, 2017 at 8.00 am at 
the Room 406 - Lancashire Adult College, Southport, Chorley PR7 1NB

Present

Amanda Melton (Chair)
Mark Allanson
Steve Gray
Paul Holme
Dean Langton

Lynne Livesey
Joanne Pickering
Sharon Riding
Andy Wood

Observers
Dean Langton, Pendle Borough Council
Sharon Riding, Combined District DWP

In Attendance
Martin Kelly, Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Lancashire Skills Hub
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Mark Townsend, Burnley Borough Council 
Holly Tween, Company Services, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that apologies had been 
received from Bev Robinson, Lindsay Campbell and Graham Haworth.

It was noted that Graham Haworth had made a valuable contribution to the work 
of the Committee outside the meetings, but had struggled to attend the 
Committee meetings. It was therefore proposed that Graham step down and an 
alternative private sector member be sought. To complement the make-up of the 
Committee, it was suggested that a member with a background in the digital 
sector should be appointed. The Committee were requested to discuss any 
suggestions with Michele or Amanda.

Resolved: that Graham Haworth step down as a director, and a replacement 
member be sought from the private sector with a digital background

2.  Declarations of Interest

Amanda Melton and Steve Gray declared interest in item 13 as they represented 
organisations involved in the ESF work.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

Regarding the unallocated £13.7m ESIF funding, it was noted that clarity on the 
policy position had been delayed due to purdah. The Skills Hub would pick this up 
again with the ESFA after the election.

It was noted that the government had received over 3000 formal responses to the 
Industrial Strategy Green Paper consultation, so a delay in the government 
response was expected.

All other matters arising were on the agenda.

5.  Skills & Employment Hub Update

Michele Lawty-Jones presented the update report for the Lancashire Skills Hub 
and highlighted the following:

The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network had grown to 63 schools and 
colleges but it was proving difficult to recruit Enterprise Advisers in Hyndburn. Any 
suggestions should be sent to Michele.

It was noted that Joanne Pickering and Mo Isap had been nominated as 
'inspirational advisors', and that Mo Isap had been awarded the northwest 
regional award at the Careers and Enterprise Company Annual Conference and 
the Committee conveyed its congratulations. Learn Live, a Lancashire funded 
project, had also been commended for the use of digital media and engagement 
of schools in rural areas at the conference.

Four grant funding offers had been issued for the European Structural Investment 
Funds against investment priority 1.4 (active inclusion). Two stage 1 applications 
had been submitted to the DWP against the 2.2 Skills for Growth call. Appraisal 
had been delayed but this was being followed up.

It was anticipated that the Energy HQ, the Teaching Hub and the Food & Farming 
Innovation & Technology Centre (FFIT) would all launch in September. It was 
the
[...]
yment Hub' instead of 'the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Hub'

2. That, subject to the above revision, the Terms of Reference for the 
Implementation Group be approved

10.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

The LEP to be informed that the publication of the Lancashire ABR Report had 
been delayed due to purdah and the election.

11.  Any Other Business

There was no other business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 26 July 2017 would be cancelled.

Page 5



The next informal meeting would be held on 07 September 2017 at 08.00 at 
Myerscough College.

The next formal meeting would be held on 18 October 2017 at 08.00 in Cabinet 
Room C – the Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

At this point the Performance Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, 
Private and Confidential to consider the remaining item which contained exempt 
information provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It 
was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  ESF SFA Opt-Ins

The three Strategic Partnership Officers, Tracy Heyes, Sara Gaskell and Janet 
Jackson, attended to provide an update on the ESFA Opt-in projects' 
performance.

a.  ESF SFA Opt-ins: Performance Report

The Committee considered the performance reports for each project.

There was a discussion around the value of steering groups, their accountability, and the 
importance of ensuring they were delivering results rather than simply generating 
discussion.

The Committee approved the terms of reference for the Lancashire Access to Employment 
Steering Group and the Lancashire Adult Skills Forum.

Resolved:

1. That the information in the performance reports be noted

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Lancashire Access to Employment Steering 
Group and the Lancashire Adult Skills For
[...]
esolved:

1. That the report and progress be noted

2. That the changes to the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity plan as set out in 
the report be approved

Page 7



Page 8



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Wednesday, 18 October 2017

CITB Construction Skills Gap Analysis
Appendix A refers

Report Author: Dr M Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, 
Michele.Lawty-Jones@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

CITB have undertaken a construction skills study for the Lancashire LEP area, 
reviewing the projected demand for construction skills and the supply of provision.  
The key findings from the research will be provided at the committee meeting.  A 
table is provided in the paper highlighting the recommendations, activity already 
underway (led by the LEP) and comments and discussion points for the committee.     

Recommendation

The Lancashire Skills & Employment Committee is asked to review the research 
report (noting that a presentation will be provided by CITB at the committee 
meeting) and contribute to a discussion at the meeting in regard to the 
recommendations and proposed actions.

Background and Advice 

CITB Construction Skills Study

1. Background 

1.1 CITB have been working with a number of LEPs across the country to analyse 
the demand for construction skills, and the supply of provision.  CITB 
approached the Lancashire & Skills Employment Hub in regard to undertaking 
a construction skills analysis across the Lancashire LEP area.  

1.2 It was agreed by the committee that the analysis would build on the previously 
commissioned City Deal report, which focused on Central Lancashire and the 
implications of the City Deal, and the committee agreed to contribute 
financially to the proposed research.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Research Report

2.1 CITB undertook an analysis of the pipeline of projects across Lancashire and 
an analysis of the likely skills required, 
[...]
ntly working in 

EM EE GL NE NW NI SC SE SW WA WM YH 

% % % % % % % % % % % % 

East Midlands 83 16 8 13 3 2 4 12 8 7 24 11 

East of England 12 67 15 11 2 1 4 19 8 7 9 6 

London 10 27 84 13 4 1 5 27 12 7 9 6 

North East 9 9 8 93 3 1 4 6 7 7 8 15 

North West 11 9 8 14 93 1 4 6 7 11 11 10 

Northern Ireland 3 3 3 2 1 99 3 2 1 3 2 1 

Scotland 6 4 6 9 1 2 97 2 4 4 5 4 

South East 13 23 27 12 3 * 4 65 21 7 11 6 

South West 9 5 7 10 3 * 4 18 83 10 15 5 

Wales 6 5 5 8 3 * 4 3 10 96 14 4 

West Midlands 21 9 8 12 6 * 4 7 12 9 92 8 

Yorkshire and the 
Humber 

15 10 7 19 4 1 5 6 8 8 8 88 

Republic of Ireland 1 2 3 * * 2 1 1 1 2 2 * 

Other parts of Europe * * * 1 0 0 0 0 * 0 1 0 

Outside Europe * 1 0 * 0 0 0 0 * 0 * 0 

Other / Unsure 1 3 2 3 2 * 1 3 1 * 1 3 

Unweighted bases 410 366 452 427 435 274 463 439 494 290 352 369 

 
Source: Workforce Mobility and Skills in the UK Construction Sector 2015, BMG Research on behalf of CITB.    Base: All respondents.    *denotes less than 0.5% 

 

P
age 85



P
age 86



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Skills and Employment Hub Update & Objectives
Appendix A refers

Report Author: Dr M Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, 
Michele.Lawty-Jones@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This paper provides an overview of the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub activity 
since the last committee meeting and an update of the one-pager outlining the 
objectives for the Hub for the coming year.

Recommendation 

The board are asked to

1) Note the up-date
2) Note that the draft Technical Education visioning piece will be presented at 

the next committee meeting on Wednesday 29th November
3) Approve the objectives for the Hub for the coming year

Background and Advice 

1. Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG)

1.1 At the end of July, the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network with Inspira had 
grown to 72 schools and colleges, achieving the stretch target agreed with the 
Careers and Enterprise Company.  

1.2 Three additional Enterprise Coordinators were appointed over the summer to 
support the full roll out across Lancashire: Paul Symes (West Lancashire, 
Chorley and South Ribble), Nicola Roberts (Fylde, Wyre, Lancaster and 
Morecambe) and Shaheen Gul (Preston, South Ribble and Ribble Valley).  At 
the end of September the number of schools and colleges engaged was 78 and 
the number of Enterprise Advisers (business volunteers) 87.  

1.3 Kay Vaughan will be taking on the role of Senior Enterprise Coordinator, 
alongside her cluster in Blackburn with Darwen and Burnley, and Penny Heys 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



will continue to work in Pendle, Hyndburn and Rossendale.  Andrew Heydeman 
will now solely focus on the Blackpool area, dovetailing activity with the 
development of the Opportunity Area and in particular the focus on raising 
aspirations.

1.4 Activity has been undertaken locally to integrate the Enterprise Adviser Network 
and the National Collaborative Outreach Programme (Future U), aimed at 
raising aspirations of young people from disadvantaged wards, to ensure a 
coordinated and coherent approach to school and employer engagement.  In 
recognition of good practice, a joint presentation was delivered at a recent 
Higher Education Funding Council (HEFCE) conference.

1.5 Work continues with LearnLive – delivering live broadcasts to schools and 
colleges across Lancashire from SME premises.  Seven broadcasts have been 
commissioned covering the 7 skills and employment priority sectors in 
Lancashire.  Positive feedback was received from OFSTED who observed the 
broadcast in one school as part of an inspection. Four broadcasts covering 
Advanced Manufacturing, Professional and Business Services, Creative and 
Digital and Health and Social Care have taken place with 3 to follow covering 
Energy and Environment, Construction and Visitor Economy.

1.6 Work continues with National Careers Service (NCS) – delivering CPD 
sessions to teachers in the skills and employment priority sectors in Lancashire. 
A Health and Social Care session took place at Chorley Hospital in March and 
a Construction session was held at the company BSRIA in July.  Iain Logan 
from NCS is organising an Energy and Environment session for 7th November 
at Lancashire Energy HQ in Blackpool (and is seeking employer inputs). A 
Digital session is to be held at Cotton Court, Preston on 28th November and 
ROQ have committed to take part along with one of their tenants.  Further CPD 
events for the remaining sectors are to follow after Christmas.

2. European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF)

2.1 In terms of procurement, two stage 1 applications were submitted against the 
Investment Priority 2.2. Skills for Growth call issued earlier in the year.  
Appraisal has been undertaken by DWP and comments in regard to strategic 
fit made by the ESIF Committee, and both proposals have progressed to stage 
2.  The deadline for the full applications has now passed.  We are awaiting 
confirmation from DWP in regard to timescales, and have asked that the 
appraisals be completed so that recommendations can be made to the next 
ESIF Committee on the 1st December.  

2.2 The Investment Priority 2.1 Skills for Growth call for Leadership and 
Management (focusing on succession planning) was released during the 
summer.  The closing date for stage 1 applications is the 10th October. A 
workshop has been held with interested parties, to discuss strategic priorities 
and alignment with existing ESF and ERDF activity.

Page 88



2.3 The Investment Priority 2.1 Skills for Growth call relating to Widening 
Participation, which was issued in 2016, has been reappraised following the 
failure of the bid submitted to pass the DWP gateway.  The specification has 
been reviewed and positioned to focus on widening participation and 
underemployment.  It is hoped that the specification will be released shortly, 
subject to DWP providing accurate data in relation to funding and outputs 
committed to-date.

2.4 The level of management information provided by the DWP Managing Authority 
continues to be a concern, and was raised again at the ESIF Committee in 
September.  A recent meeting between the LEP Network and DWP raised 
similar issues.  It is unclear whether this will be resolved.  

2.5 The LEP are still awaiting further information in regard to the potential extension 
of the ESFA opt-in – it is hoped that further information will be received before 
the committee meeting.  A verbal update will be provided, if this is the case, at 
the meeting.

3. Growth Deal Skills Capital

3.1 The 16 projects that were approved are being monitored by the Growth Deal 
Programme Team.  A number have completed the capital phase and outputs 
are now being monitored.  Projects are progressing and all are currently RAG 
rated as green.  

3.2 The opening of the Teaching Hub (University of Cumbria in Lancaster) and the 
launch of the Food and Farming Innovation Technology Centre (Myerscough 
College) both took place during September and were well attended.  The 
opening of the Lancashire Adult Learning facility at Northlight is due to take 
place on Tuesday 17th October.  The launch of the Energy HQ (Blackpool and 
The Fylde College) has been postponed (to note, however that the building is 
open and learners and employers are using the facility).  A joint press release 
referencing the broader investment was circulated by SKV and was publicised 
in multiple publications.  See examples below:  

https://www.fenews.co.uk/press-releases/14827-lancashire-ramps-up-training-with-13m-of-new-
skills-investment

https://www.insidermedia.com/insider/northwest/booth-hails-four-new-education-
facilities?utm_source=lancashire_newsletter&utm_campaign=lancashire_news_tracker&utm_mediu
m=business_article

4. City Deal

4.1 The City Deal 'Bridge the Gap' Lego bridge building activity has been piloted in 
5 schools in central Lancashire throughout September. The pilot was delivered 
to 122 young people, 7 teachers and supported by 22 STEM Ambassadors. 
Over 74% of pupils said that Bridge the Gap increased their interest in having 

Page 89

https://www.fenews.co.uk/press-releases/14827-lancashire-ramps-up-training-with-13m-of-new-skills-investment
https://www.fenews.co.uk/press-releases/14827-lancashire-ramps-up-training-with-13m-of-new-skills-investment
https://www.insidermedia.com/insider/northwest/booth-hails-four-new-education-facilities?utm_source=lancashire_newsletter&utm_campaign=lancashire_news_tracker&utm_medium=business_article
https://www.insidermedia.com/insider/northwest/booth-hails-four-new-education-facilities?utm_source=lancashire_newsletter&utm_campaign=lancashire_news_tracker&utm_medium=business_article
https://www.insidermedia.com/insider/northwest/booth-hails-four-new-education-facilities?utm_source=lancashire_newsletter&utm_campaign=lancashire_news_tracker&utm_medium=business_article


a career in STEM and construction.  Over 92% of pupils said they now knew 
more about jobs in construction.

4.2 Partners that have bought the resource box are: UCLAN, Eric Wright and 
Preston's College. The following businesses were involved in the pilots and are 
interested in buying a resource box: Robertson Construction, CITB, Siemens, 
BAE Systems.

Follow the links below to see tweets of the sessions with photos: 

 RobertsonGroup tweet 
 STEM Ambassador tweet 

 Penwortham Priory Academy 
tweet 

 Brownedge St Mary tweet

Quotes from Young People…
 “Very fun session, I have 

learned many more 
skills”

 “I really enjoyed the 
session and it has made 
me consider a job in 
STEM”

 “Thanks for the chance 
to do this”

 “Thank you for building 
my courage”

Quotes from Partners…
 “I think it helped students be 

more confident and consider 
engineering. Really good 
activity and great fun!”

 “Great activity! Young people 
[...]
 
concluded from the discussion that it would be useful if identified leads for the 
actions in all sections fed updates into the Skills & Employment Hub.

2.4 The notes from the two meetings are provided in Appendix B and Appendix C.  
The notes include progress against the structural recommendations.  A verbal 
update will also be provided at the meeting.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That committee members review the non-structural action plan and feedback 
comments – particularly in relation to Section B, with view to a final version 
being endorsed at the next formal committee meeting.

3.2 That committee members consider monitoring actions against the non-
structural recommendations beyond the lifetime of the Implementation Group, 
and consider the recommendation that leads for actions provide updates on 
progress to the Skills and Employment Hub, who will then feedback to the 
committee in the general update provided by the Hub at the committee 
meetings.  

Page 99



Page 100



Appendix A
 Implementation Group: Non-Structural Recommendations Action Plan.

The following extract is from the Lancashire ABR Report, and details the non-structural recommendations that the steering group committed to during the 
process.  A Lancashire ABR Implementation Group has been established to oversee the implementation of the Lancashire ABR recommendations.  This plan 
is a working document which supports the recommendations in relation to the non-structural recommendations, including the collaborative working model 
with The Lancashire Colleges (TLC) and key partners and stakeholders.

Implementation group

The LEP Skills and Employment Board to establish a task and finish group, building on the success of the area review working group, to support, advise and 
provide oversight of the implementation of the recommendations of this review.  
It is anticipated that the group will conclude its work by December 2017, it will:
 include representation from the Combined Authority, lo
[...]
and the skills conclusion 
had been shared with the School Sixth Form Heads' Network, and that this had resulted in 
positive dialogue and discussion regarding future provision.  For example, spurring interest 
in higher level and degree apprenticeship pathways for young people.  

Page 114



8. Reporting to the Skills and Employment Board

The next meeting of the committee is Wednesday 18th October.  The notes of the meeting 
will be shared with the Skills and Employment Board.  The DRAFT non-structural action 
plan will also be shared for comment, with view to finalising the plan by the following 
committee meeting (29th November).

A recommendation will also be made in relation to monitoring the plan beyond the 
lifetime of the Implementation Group, as outlined under item 5.

9. Date of next meeting 

Friday 24th November, 9:30 – 11:30am at County Hall

Page 115



Page 116



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 12





Document is Restricted

Page 119





Document is Restricted

Page 121





Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 13




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 07 June 2017
	5 CITB Construction Skills Gap Analysis
	Appendix A

	7 Skills and Employment Hub Update & Objectives
	Appendix A

	8 Area Based Review - Recommendations from the Implementation Group
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	12 ESF ESFA Projects - Performance Reports
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 ESF/ESFA Projects Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan



Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017 at 8.00 
am at the Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County 
Hall, Preston

Present

Amanda Melton

Mark Allanson
Lindsay Campbell
Steve Gray

Paul Holme
Lynne Livesey
Bev Robinson

Observer

Chris Hebblethwaite, Combined District DWP
Dean Langton, Pendle Borough Council
Councillor Mark Townsend, Leader, Burnley Borough Council

In Attendance

John Boyle, Chair of the BBL SIB
Sarah Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager, LCC
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnership Manager, LCC
Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager, LCC
Dr Michelle Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, LCC
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, LCC
Lisa Moizer

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Amanda Melton, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence 
were presented from Joanne Pickering and Andy Wood.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Amanda Melton and Bev Robinson declared interests in Item 8 – Area Based 
Review as their Colleges were involved in the Review.  The declarations were 
noted and that Amanda and Bev could remain present for the item.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 07 June 2017



2

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2017 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

None

5.  CITB Construction Skills Gap Analysis

Andrew Bridge, Local Manager, Construction Industry Training Board, gave a 
presentation regarding the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Construction Labour and Skills Research.

The presentation highlighted that the objectives of the research where to assist in 
the establishment of a skilled and flexible workforce that supports economic 
growth, enhanced productivity and jobs growth for the Lancashire LEP area.

It was noted that the research information from Glenigan, shows that the number 
of construction pipeline projects in the LEP area totalled 697 with a total 
construction spend of £6.791m. The majority of these projects (50%) is New 
Housing construction.

It was reported that the data had been extensively cleansed and tested for 
consistency with work allocated proportionality by activity, area, and other criteria.

Analysis of the labour demand arising from the construction spend in the 
Lancashire LEP area peaks at a little under 50,000 people, taking account of 
estimates of other work.

Occupations with the highest demand include 

 Non-construction professional, technical and IT 
 Wood trades and interior fit-out
 Other construction professional and tech
 Plumbing and HVAC trades.
 Senior, executive and process managers

It was noted that 94% of Further Education construction training is delivered by 
eight providers.  76% of all construction related training is delivered by four 
training providers.  Further Education construction training achievements have 
declined year on year for three years.  Courses are available for all main 
construction occupations and nearly all specialist occupations.  The number of 
apprenticeships has increased by almost a third.  The LEP area accounts for 25% 
of identified construction related training across the North West region (compared 
to 17% of the construction population).

Committee Members commented that work needs to be done to improve the 
reputation of the construction industry within the 16-19 cohort to sell the benefits 



3

of the industry and career path that can be achieved.  Work also needs to be 
done with parents to educate and promote the benefits of working in the 
construction industry to their children as parents are the single biggest influence 
on choices made by Young People.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Noted the presentation; and

(ii) Agreed that the Lancashire Skills Hub would take forward the actions in 
the table (within the report) as presented.

6.  BBL School Improvement Board

John Boyle, Chair of the BBL School Improvement Board, gave an oral update on 
the work of the School Improvement Board and its impact.  

It was reported that School Improvement was previously the responsibility of the 
County Council.  In the last seven years this has changed.  There is now a 
concept of "Teaching Schools" with teacher training and development delivered 
through schools working together to share best practice, with those teachers 
deemed to be delivering excellent or specialist teaching delivering training to 
other schools and teachers.

To gain Teaching School status a school need to have an OFSTED rating of 
"good" or "outstanding".  

Academies are different as they are limited companies and not part of the Local 
Authority.  The Directors / Members have responsibility and whilst the Local 
Authority can monitor performance of Academies it cannot intervene legally.  The 
National Schools Commissioner is responsible for Academies.

The BBL School Improvement Board has secured Strategic School Improvement 
Funding which is to be allocated to schools.

The Committee agreed that it should seek to align the work of the Committee with 
regard to School Improvement to the priorities of BBL.

In addition, the Committee discussed the BBL School Improvement Board and 
agreed that Dr Michele Lawty-Jones and Amanda Melton be nominated to accept 
an invitation for the Skills and Employment Board to attend the Board and for 
Michele and Amanda to put together a short report for the next Committee 
meeting reporting back.

Resolved:  That: 



4

(i) The oral report regarding BBL School Improvement Board be noted; and

(ii) That Michele and Amanda accept an invitation to the next BBL School 
Improvement Board to present the work of the committee and discuss 
joint objectives.

7.  Skills and Employment Hub Update & Objectives

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, presented a report 
(circulated) which provided an update on the Skills and Employment Hub 
Objectives.

It was highlighted that three additional Enterprise Coordinators were appointed 
over the summer to support the full roll out of the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser 
Network:  At the end of September the number of schools and colleges engaged 
was 78 and the number of Enterprise Advisers (business volunteers) was 87.

With regard to European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF) it was highlighted 
that the Investment Priority 2.1 Skills for Growth call for Leadership and 
Management (focusing on succession planning) was released during the 
summer.  The closing date for Stage 1 applications is 10th October 2017.  

It was noted that the Teaching Hub (University of Cumbria in Lancaster) and the 
launch of the Food and Farming Innovation Technology Centre (Myerscough 
College) both took place during September and were well attended.  The 
Lancashire Adult Learning facility at Northlight opened on 1th October.  The 
launch of the Energy HQ has been postponed (however the building is open and 
learners and employers are using the facility).

With regard to the City Deal 'Bridge the Gap' Lego Bridge building activity it was 
reported that the activity has been piloted in 5 schools in central Lancashire.  The 
pilot was delivered to 122 young people, 7 teachers and supported by 22 STEM 
Ambassadors.  A number of partners have also bought the resource box.

The Committee noted the other updated provided, as reported, regarding Events, 
Visitor Economy Workshop, Digital Advantage, Technical Education and 
Institutes of Technology.  It was noted that the Technical Education visioning 
piece was contracted and was under development, and that a number of 
committee members had contributed to the initial scoping interviews.

With regard to objectives for the coming year, Committee Members commented 
that it would be useful to link together the SEP Refresh to Brexit.  Subject to the 
heading "Focus for 2016/17" being updated to state "Focus for 2017/18" the 
Board approved the Key Objectives for 2017/18 as set out at Appendix 'A' to the 
report.

Resolved:  The Skill and Employment Board:



5

(i) Noted the report and update provided.

(ii) Noted that the draft Technical Education Visioning piece will be presented 
at the next Board meeting to be held on Wednesday 29th November 
2017.

(iii) Requested that any further comments regarding the objectives be sent via 
email to Michele.

(iv)Subject to any further comments received via email and the minor update 
as detailed above, approved the Objectives for the Hub for 2017 / 18 as 
set out at Appendix 'A'.

8.  Area Based Review - Recommendations from the Implementation Group

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report (circulated) regarding the Area Based 
Review containing recommendations from the Implementation Group.

Committee Members were recommended to review the non-structural action plan, 
in particular Section B, with a view to a final version being endorsed at the next 
formal meeting of the Skills and Employment Board.

It was suggested that Committee Members should email any further comments 
they have on the Area Based Review to Dr Lawty-Jones prior to the next meeting.

In addition, the Committee was informed that due to the delay in reaching 
agreement on the financial aspects of the planned merger between Accrington & 
Rossendale College and Burnley College, the FE Commissioner's team is 
conducting a Structure and Prospects Appraisal with a view to confirming the way 
forward for Accrington & Rossendale College.

As part of this process the FEC team will consult with the LEP and relevant local 
authorities and will engage with all the General FE Colleges in Lancashire 
including Burnley College.  The SPA will invite expressions of interest from 
potential merger partners in Lancashire as the first stage in a process that will be 
conducted by the FE Commission working closely with the Accrington & 
Rossendale Corporation.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Noted the update regarding the proposed merger between Accrington & 
Rossendale College and Burnley College.

(ii) Reviewed the non-structural action plan and agreed to provide any 
additional comments and feedback to Dr Lawty-Jones via email after the 
meeting.

(iii) Agreed that further updates be provided to the Committee, as appropriate.



6

9.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

There were no specific items requiring referral to the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership Board for approval, it was noted that Amanda and Michele were 
scheduled to attend the LEP Board on 7th November to provide the LEP Board 
with an update on the work of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board.

10.  Any Other Business

None

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The Board noted the programme of meetings for 2018 and noted that the next 
meeting of the Skills and Employment Board was scheduled to be held at 8am on 
29th November 2017 in Committee Room 'D' (Henry Bolingbroke Room), County 
Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the Skills and Employment Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, 
Private and Confidential, to consider a presentation regarding a specific project as it 
contained information provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 
2000.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

12.  ESF ESFA Projects - Performance Reports

Janet Jackson, Tracy Heyes and Sara Gaskell (Strategic Partnership Managers, 
Lancashire Skills Hub) presented a report, in Part II, regarding the ESF ESFA 
Opt-in Projects which included a performance report.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board noted the report and the progress 
made against performance targets.

13.  ESF/ESFA Projects Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan

Janet Jackson, Tracy Heyes and Sara Gaskell presented a report, in Part II, 
regarding the Capacity Building / Engagement Activity Plan for ESF ESFA Opt-in 
Projects.

Resolved:  The Skills and Employment Board:

(i) Approved the changes to the Capacity Building / Engagement Activity Plan 
as set out in section 2 of the report; and



7

(ii) Noted the progress made to date as set out in section 3 of the report and 
that satisfactory progress has been made to date.


